there are additional applicable requirements for this program under Sections 1, 2, and 3 of the Session 

Law. 

S.L. 2024-53, s. 4C.8 states:  

SECTION 4C.8.(a)  Allocation. – Of the funds appropriated from the Helene Fund to the Department of 

Environmental Quality by Section 2.1(a) of this act, the sum of twenty-two million dollars ($22,000,000) 

in nonrecurring funds shall be used by the Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Waste 

Management, for purposes consistent with the loan program established by this section. Funds allocated 

by this section that have not been expended or encumbered by October 31, 2028, shall revert to the